The portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument that is determined to be an eff ective hedge is recognised directly in equity. When the cash fl ows

occur, the Group adjusts the initial measurement of the component recognised in the Balance Sheet by the related amount deferred in equity. Amounts

which have been: recognised in equity; removed from equity and included in profi t or loss; or removed from equity and included in the carrying amount of

non-fi nancial assets during the period are set out in Note 16(a).

At 30 June 2008, the Group held no foreign currency to cover specifi c fi rm orders denominated in foreign currency as no material orders were outstanding

(2007: $1,531,000 / USD $1,299,000).

Market risk – Interest rate risk

Interest earned on available cash is managed by depositing surplus funds in fi xed term deposits to optimise interest revenue taking into account forecast

cash fl ow requirements. Further detail is set out in Note 7.

Market risk – Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities to market risks:

2008 Consolidated and Parent Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying

amount Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

Profi t and

Equity

Profi t and

Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16,144 36 36 (29) (29) (127) 127

Trade and other receivables 1,690 1 1 (1) (1)  —  —

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,617) (36) (36) 30 30  —  —

Total increase / (Decrease) 1 1  —  — (127) 127

2007 Consolidated and Parent Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying

amount Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

Profi t and

Equity

Profi t and

Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 24,722 19 180 (15) (147) (156) 156

Trade and other receivables 439 1 1 (1) (1)  —  —

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (604) (11) (11) 9 9  —  —

Total increase / (Decrease) 9 170 (7) (139) (156) 156

The above sensitivity analysis assumes that changes in interest rates will have an immediate impact on all cash balances, notwithstanding that at balance

date a signifi cant portion of cash is held as term deposits which have fi xed interest rates and an average maturity of 40 days (2007: 53 days). The impact

of changes of interest rates on cash balances is based on the annual interest which would be received if the cash balances at balance date were maintained

for a full year and does not attempt to predict changes in cash balances over that period. The sensitivity analysis is based on pre-tax fi gures as the Group is